

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,
FRONTPOINT EUROPEAN FUND, L.P.,
FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL SERVICES FUND,
L.P., FRONTPOINT HEALTHCARE FLAGSHIP
ENHANCED FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT
HEALTHCARE FLAGSHIP FUND, L.P.,
FRONTPOINT HEALTHCARE HORIZONS
FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL
HORIZONS FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT UTILITY
AND ENERGY FUND L.P., HUNTER GLOBAL
INVESTORS FUND I, L.P., HUNTER GLOBAL
INVESTORS OFFSHORE FUND LTD., HUNTER
GLOBAL INVESTORS SRI FUND LTD., HG
HOLDINGS LTD., HG HOLDINGS II LTD.,
FRANK DIVITTO, RICHARD DENNIS, and the
CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, CREDIT SUISSE AG,
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., THE ROYAL BANK
OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, DEUTSCHE BANK
AG, DB GROUP SERVICES UK LIMITED, TP ICAP
PLC, TULLETT PREBON AMERICAS CORP.,
TULLETT PREBON (USA) INC., TULLETT
PREBON FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC, TULLETT
PREBON (EUROPE) LIMITED, COSMOREX AG,
ICAP EUROPE LIMITED, ICAP SECURITIES USA
LLC, NEX GROUP PLC, INTERCAPITAL CAPITAL
MARKETS LLC, GOTTEX BROKERS SA, VELCOR
SA AND JOHN DOE NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 15-cv-00871 (SHS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH DEFENDANTS NATWEST
MARKETS PLC (F/K/A THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC), DEUTSCHE
BANK AG AND DB GROUP SERVICES (UK) LTD., SCHEDULING HEARING FOR
FINAL APPROVAL THEREOF AND OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH**

**JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., AND APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED FORM AND
PROGRAM OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION 2

SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE SETTLEMENTS ARE LIKELY TO BE APPROVED UNDER RULE 23(e)(2) 5

A. The Preliminary Approval Standard 5

B. The Settlements are Procedurally Fair 6

1. The Class Has Been Adequately Represented 6

2. The Settlements are the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations..... 8

C. The Settlements are Substantively Fair..... 10

1. The Substantial Relief Provided by the Settlements and the Complexity, Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Favor the Settlements 11

2. The *Grinnell* Factors Not Addressed Above Also Support Approval..... 14

3. The Distribution Plan Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(ii)..... 16

4. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Other Awards are Limited to Ensure that the Settlement Class Receives Adequate Relief..... 18

5. There Are No Agreements That Impact the Adequacy of the Settlements 19

6. The Settlements Treat the Settlement Class Equitably 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS 20

A. The Settlement Class meets the Rule 23(a) requirements..... 20

1. Numerosity 20

2. Commonality 20

3. Typicality..... 21

4. Adequacy..... 22

B. The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)..... 22

1. Predominance 22

2. Superiority 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PLAN AND EPIQ AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 24

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT CITIBANK, N.A. AS ESCROW AGENT 25

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 25

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX A..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22, 23
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Bolivar v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-781, 2019 WL 4565067 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019).....	13
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02CV1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....	19
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 5
<i>Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. C 12-04026 WHA, 2014 WL 1365462 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2014)	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12, 15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175 (JG) (VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	7, 22
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2015 WL 5093503 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	8

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) 20, 23

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
No. 07-CV-6377 (SAS), 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012)..... 18

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 6

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) 18

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
No. 12-md-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) 19

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 23, 24

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 7, 13

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 13

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 21

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 20

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 10

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 10, 15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 19

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 6

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 20

In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
No. M-21-67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)..... 14

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99 Civ. 0962, 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005) 5

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 12

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 19, 23

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 24

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 11, 15

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) 14

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 7

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983) 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 7, 24

Weigner v. City of New York,
852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988) 24

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.631 (2004) 19

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller & Roy Germano, *Attorneys’ Fees* in Class Actions: 2009-2013, 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017) 19

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2021)..... 16

William B. Rubenstein, 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:28 (5th ed. 2021) 22

William B. Rubenstein, 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:29 (5th ed. 2021) 22

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 20, 21, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) 22, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) 5

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) 6, 8, 11, 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 7
